The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions. The

policy on foreign exchange risk management covers the management of foreign exchange risk

related to existing and future foreign currency loans or any other foreign exchange risks derived

from borrowing and lending. The objective of the policy is to serve as a guideline for transactions

to be undertaken for hedging of foreign exchange related risks. It also provides guiding parameters

within which the Risk Committee can take decisions for managing the above mentioned risks.

Foreign exchange risk arises from recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is

not the functional currency of the Company. The Company as per its overall strategy uses derivative

contracts to mitigate its risks associated with fluctuations in foreign currency and interest rates on

borrowings. The Company does not use derivative contracts for speculative purposes.

As at
31 March 2022

As at
31 March 2022

As at
31 March 2022

As at
31 March 2022

Currency

Particulars

Particulars

Particulars

Particulars

As at
31 March 2021

As at
31 March 2021

As at
31 March 2021

As at
31 March 2021

Financial liabilities (USD)

Foreign currency loan   21,313   22,051

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)   21,313  22,051

USD sensitivity*

INR/USD- increase by 100 bp (31 March 2021 100 bp)  (213)  (221)

INR/USD- decrease by 100 bp (31 March 2021 100 bp)   213  221

Designated derivative instruments
Cross currency interest rate swaps  USD
Contract Value in USD Mio   28  30

Non-Designated derivative instruments
Purchase- Forward contracts  USD  -   -

Balance as at the beginning of the year   (387)   -
Changes in the FV of effective portion of derivatives  -   -
Net (gain)/loss reclassified to statement of profit and loss on
occurrence of hedged transactions   -   -
Ineffective portion of Derivatives charged to profit and loss account -   -
(Loss) / gain on cash flow hedging derivatives   712  (387)

Balance as at year end   325  (387)
Deferred tax thereon   (83)  97

Balance as at the end of the year, net of deferred tax  242  (290)

Foreign currency risk exposure:

[…]

in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other

   persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company (“Ultimate

   Beneficiaries”) or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate

   Beneficiaries.

   No funds have been received by the Company from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign

   entities (“Funding Parties”), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise,

   that the Company shall, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified

   in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (“Ultimate Beneficiaries”) or

   provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

 m) Undisclosed income
   There are no transactions that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the

   tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 which have not been recorded in the books

   of accounts.

 n) Details of Crypto Currency or Virtual Currency
   The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the

   financial year.

 Interest sensitivity*

 Interest rates – increase by 100 basis points   1,237  685

 Interest rates – decrease by 100 basis points   (1,237)  (685)

 *Holding all other variables constant

As at
31 March 2022

31 March 2022

As at
31 March 2021

31 March 2021

 Variable rate borrowing   123,664  68,621

 Fixed rate borrowing   67,683  78,821

 Total borrowings   191,347  1,47,442

The related hedge transactions for balance is cash flow hedging reserves as of March 31, 2022 are

expected to occur and be re-classified to the statement of profit and loss over a period of 1 year.

As of March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021, there were no significant gains or losses on derivative

transactions or portions thereof that have become ineffective as hedges, or associated with an underlying

exposure that did not occur.

c) Interest rate risk

 i) Liabilities

 The policy of the Company is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term loans